In its portfolio, the Group holds shares of companies listed on the Warsaw Stock Exchange and the Budapest
Stock Exchange. As at December 31st 2017, their value stood at PLN 3,009 thousand (December 31st 2016:
PLN 126 thousand). The Group also holds other financial instruments, such as trade payables and receivables
arising in connection with its activities.

The Group uses bank borrowings, and holds cash and short-term deposits. The primary purpose of holding those
financial instruments is to effectively use financial resources to finance the Group’s operations.

The assumptions adopted in the sensitivity analysis as at December 31st 2017 are described in the table next to
each type of risk. The sensitivity analysis included the impact on net profit/(loss) and equity within one year from
the end of the reporting period. The analysis presented below did not include the impact of tax.

Item of the consolidated
financial statements

Value of the item in
PLN thousand

according to the
consolidated
statement of

financial position

Interest rate risk Currency risk Other price risk

Effect on profit/(loss)
Effect on

profit/(loss)
Effect on

profit/(loss)
Effect on

equity

+ 100 bps
(PLN/USD/E

UR ‘000)

- 100 bps
(PLN/USD/E

UR ‘000)
+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27,696 277 - 277 561 - 561 - - - -

Bank deposits - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other
receivables

272,030 - 38 38 5,865 - 5,865 - - - -

Financial instruments held
for trading*

3,009 - - 4 - 4 301 - 301 - -

Financial instruments
available for sale

9,455 8 - 8 - - - - 864 - 864

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 237,250 43 - 43 - 5,408 5,408 - - - -

Borrowings  27,351 - 274 274 - - - - - -

Total 47,589 16 - 16 1,022 - 1,022 301 - 301 864 - 864

* The financial instruments held for trading used in the sensitivity analysis include financial instruments used in brokerage
activities.

 The amount does not include the value of shares in IFA and IBS Srl as they are measured at cost (in accordance with IAS
39).

Consolidated financial statements of the IPOPEMA Securities Group for 2017

58

The assumptions adopted in the sensitivity analysis as at December 31st 2016 are described in the table next to
each type of risk.

Item of the consolidated
financial statements

Value of the item in
PLN thousand

according to the
consolidated
statement of

financial position

Interest rate risk Currency risk Other price risk

Effect on profit/(loss)
Effect on

profit/(loss)
Effect on

profit/(loss)
Effect on

equity

+ 100 bps
(PLN/USD/E

UR ‘000)

- 100 bps
(PLN/USD/E

UR ‘000)
+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,795 298 - 298 657 - 657 - - - -

Bank deposits 500 5 - 5 - - - - - -

Trade and other
receivables

268,907 - - 8,468 - 8,468 - - - -

Financial instruments held
for trading*

126 - - - - 13 - 13 - -

Financial instruments
available for sale

16,427 79 - 79 - - - - 856 - 856

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 229,633 - - - 7,620 7,620 - - - -

Borrowings  14,784 - 148 148 - - - - - -

Other financial liabilities 732 - 7 7 - - - - - -

Total 70,606 227 - 227 1,505 - 1,505 13 - 13 856 - 856

* Financial instruments held for trading included in the sensitivity analysis are financial instruments involved in brokerage
activities.

 The amount does not include the value of shares in IBS Srl, IFA and IFA SK as they are measured at cost (in accordance
with IAS 39).

31.2. Interest rate risk

The Group has liabilities under working capital facilities on which interest accrues at variable rates. This gives rise
to the risk that interest rates may increase in relation to their level as at the agreement date. Moreover, the Group
invests free cash in variable-rate assets, which may result in reduced return on the investment if interest rates